beginning after December 15, 2015.

Statement No. 80, Blending Requirements for Certain Component Units—an amendment of GASB Statement
No. 14, improves financial reporting by clarifying the financial statement presentation requirements for
certain component units. This Statement amends the blending requirements established in paragraph 53 of
Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, as amended. The requirements of this Statement are
effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2016.

Management is currently evaluating the impact these standards will have on the financial statements when
adopted.

NOTE 26—RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION:

Previously, the School Board entered into a capital lease.  It resulted in the following restatement of net
position for the Component Unit School Board.

Component Unit
School Board
Net Position

June 30, 2015, as reported $ (4,613,675)

Prior year bus capital lease (296,820)

July 1, 2015, as restated $ (4,910,495)

67

Required Supplementary Information

COUNTY OF RAPPAHANNOCK, VIRGINIA Exhibit 8
(Page 1 of 6)

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2016

Variance With
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Property taxes:
Real property taxes $ 10,775,000   $ 10,775,000   $ 11,090,579   $ 315,579
Real and personal public service corporation
property taxes 250,000   250,000   378,797   128,797

Personal property taxes 1,710,000   1,710,000   1,774,304   64,304
Mobile home taxes 500   500   854   354
Penalties 90,000   90,000   136,931   46,931
Interest 100,000   100,000   101,334   1,334

Total property taxes $ 12,925,500   $ 12,925,500   $ 13,482,799   $ 557,299

Other local taxes:
Local sales and use taxes $ 450,500   $ 450,500   $ 499,192   $ 48,692
Consumers' utility taxes 162,000   162,000   173,527   11,527
Gross receipts tax 31,000   31,000   24,961   (6,039)
Motor vehicle licenses -   -   155,024   155,024
Bank franchise taxes 77,090   77,090   69,966   (7,124)
Taxes on recordation of wills 111,200   111,200   84,253   (26,947)
Additional tax on deeds 27,600   27,600   23,273   (4,327)
Meals and lodging taxes 201,200   201,200   243,078   41,878
E-911 telephone tax 37,900   37,900   35,392   (2,508)

Total other local taxes $ 1,098,490   $ 1,098,490   $ 1,308,666   $ 210,176

Permits, privilege fees and
   regulatory licenses:
Animal licenses $ 6,400   $ 6,400 $ 19,304   $ 12,904
Land use application fees 2,900   2,900   140,624   137,724
Building and related permits 80,000   80,000   96,955   16,955
Transfer fees 275   275   266   (9)
Other permits and fees 12,500   12,500   15,610   3,110

Total permits, privilege fees and regulatory
 licenses $ 102,075   $ 102,075   $ 272,759   $ 170,684

Fines and forfeitures:
Court fines and forfeitures $ 105,000   $ 105,000   $ 69,133   $ (35,867)

Revenue from use of money and property:
Revenue from use of money $ 75,051   $ 75,051   $ 21,330   $ (53,721)
Revenue from use of property 9,120   9,120   275,044   265,924

Total revenue from use of money and
 property $ 84,171   $ 84,171   $ 296,374   $ 212,203

68

COUNTY OF RAPPAHANNOCK, VIRGINIA Exhibit 8
(Page 2 of 6)

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund (Continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2016

Variance With
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues (Continued):
Charges for services:
Sheriff fees $ 12,500   $ 12,500   $ 6,778   $ (5,722)
Charges for Commonwealth's Attorney 625   625   1,119   494
Charges for concealed weapons fees 3,200   3,200   5,703   2,503
Charges for law library -   -   725   725
Charges for courthouse security fees 33,500   33,500   30,309   (3,191)
Charges for courthouse maintenance fees 7,600   7,600   5,445   (2,155)
Other sheriff charges -   -   2,474   2,474
Charges for landfill fees 17,000   17,000   11,130   (5,870)

Total charges for services $ 74,425   $ 74,425   $ 63,683   $ (10,742)

Miscellaneous:
VPA refunds $ -   $ -   $ 51,455   $ 51,455
Miscellaneous 207,900   128,900   71,755   (57,145)

Total miscellaneous $ 207,900   $ 128,900   $ 123,210   $ (5,690)

Recovered costs:
EMS recoveries $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ -   $ (200,000)
Water and sewer authority 65,000 65,000 115,361   50,361

Total recovered costs $ 265,000   $ 265,000   $ 115,361   $ (149,639)

  Total revenue from local sources $ 14,862,561 $ 14,783,561 $ 15,731,985   $ 948,424

Intergovernmental:
Revenue from the Commonwealth:
Noncategorical aid:
Mobile home titling tax $ 100   $ 100   $ -   $ (100)
Communications sales and use tax 355,600   355,600   335,625   (19,975)
Motor vehicle carrier's tax 1,100   1,100   106   (994)
Personal property tax relief 945,168   945,168   945,168   -

Total noncategorical aid $ 1,301,968   $ 1,301,968   $ 1,280,899   $ (21,069)

69

COUNTY OF RAPPAHANNOCK, VIRGINIA Exhibit 8
(Page 3 of 6)

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund (Continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2016

Variance With
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues (Continued):
Intergovernmental (continued):
Revenue from the Commonwealth (continued):
Categorical aid:
Shared Expenses:
 Commonwealth's attorney $ 154,500   $ 154,500   $ 161,111   $ 6,611
 Sheriff 416,065   416,065   584,082   168,017
 Commissioner of the Revenue 69,000   69,000   71,868   2,868
 Treasurer 65,000   65,000   68,266   3,266
 Registrar/electoral board 32,000   32,000   35,058   3,058
 Clerk of the Circuit Court 169,000   169,000   174,627   5,627

Total shared expenses $ 905,565   $ 905,565   $ 1,095,012   $ 189,447

Welfare:
 Welfare administration and assistance $ 245,600   $ 245,600   $ 266,536   $ 20,936

Other categorical aid:
 Emergency medical service $ 10,250 $ 10,250 $ -   $ (10,250)
 Wireless grant 110,000 110,000 51,985   (58,015)
 Litter control 4,500   4,500   4,976   476
 Juvenile Comm. Crime Control 13,000 13,000 10,438   (2,562)
 Local law enforcement block grant 350 350 5,910   5,560
 VCA challenge grant -   -   5,000   5,000
 Farmland preservation program 100,000 100,000 -   (100,000)
 Recordation taxes 41,289 41,289 41,987   698
 Comprehensive services 590,000 590,000 488,105   (101,895)
 Fire programs 37,000 37,000 -   (37,000)
 Commission for the Arts 5,000   5,000   -   (5,000)

Total other categorical aid $ 911,389   $ 911,389   $ 608,401   $ (302,988)

  Total categorical aid $ 2,062,554   $ 2,062,554   $ 1,969,949   $ (92,605)

   Total revenue from the Commonwealth $ 3,364,522   $ 3,364,522   $ 3,250,848   $ (113,674)

Revenue from the Federal Government:
Payments in lieu of taxes $ 78,200   $ 78,200   $ 88,763   $ 10,563

Categorical aid:
Welfare:
 Administration and public assistance $ 440,000   $ 440,000   $ 633,633   $ 193,633

70

COUNTY OF RAPPAHANNOCK, VIRGINIA Exhibit 8
(Page 4 of 6)

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund (Continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2016

Variance With
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues (Continued):
Intergovernmental (continued):
Revenue from the Federal Government (continued):

Other categorical aid:
 Law enforcement grants $ 11,000 $ 11,000 $ 22,161   $ 11,161
 Asset forfeiture 4,000 4,000 -   (4,000)

Total other categorical aid $ 15,000   $ 15,000   $ 22,161   $ 7,161

  Total categorical aid $ 455,000   $ 455,000   $ 655,794   $ 200,794

   Total revenue from the Federal
Government $ 533,200   $ 533,200   $ 744,557   $ 211,357

   Total revenues $ 18,760,283   $ 18,681,283   $ 19,727,390   $ 1,046,107

Expenditures:
Current:
General government administration:
Board of supervisors $ 234,922 $ 235,518 $ 151,998   $ 83,520
County administrator 434,953 434,543 447,969   (13,426)
Legal services 108,517 108,517 102,039   6,478
Other professional services 44,000 60,168 63,968   (3,800)
Commissioner of the Revenue 284,065 284,065 265,522   18,543
Board of assessors 96,000   96,000   87,769   8,231
Treasurer 273,413 275,023 250,790   24,233
Land use administration - - 11,282   (11,282)
Electoral board and officials 54,800 54,800 37,100   17,700
Registrar 116,376 116,376 109,298   7,078

   Total general government administration $ 1,647,046   $ 1,665,010   $ 1,527,735   $ 137,275

Judicial administration:
Circuit court $ 15,150 $ 15,150 $ 10,501   $ 4,649
General district court 23,750 23,750 5,043   18,707
Commissioner of accounts 4,175 4,175 4,562   (387)
Magistrates - - 203   (203)
Juvenile probation service unit 72,074 73,278 53,317   19,961
Clerk of the circuit court 315,851 315,851 272,838   43,013
Law library - 600 -   600
Commonwealth attorney 281,567 281,567 256,049   25,518

  Total judicial administration $ 712,567   $ 714,371   $ 602,513   $ 111,858

71

COUNTY OF RAPPAHANNOCK, VIRGINIA Exhibit 8
(Page 5 of 6)

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund (Continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2016

Variance With
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Expenditures (Continued):
Public safety:
Sheriff $ 1,599,953   $ 1,600,718   $ 1,547,210   $ 53,508
Contributions to fire departments and

rescue squads 754,025   754,025   716,334   37,691
Forest fire extinction 8,708   8,708   8,707   1
Jail 593,650   593,650   358,282   235,368
Building inspector 115,818   115,818   121,891   (6,073)
Animal control 68,750   68,750   66,465   2,285
Medical examiner 900   900   60   840
Emergency services 380,894   419,000   229,980   189,020
E-911 136,839   136,839   114,741   22,098

   Total public safety $ 3,659,537   $ 3,698,408   $ 3,163,670   $ 534,738

Public works:
Landfill $ 806,873   $ 830,873   $ 748,833   $ 82,040
General properties 429,245   429,245   249,293   179,952
Aileen property 5,550   5,550   173   5,377

   Total public works $ 1,241,668   $ 1,265,668   $ 998,299   $ 267,369

Health and welfare:
Health department $ 157,094   $ 157,094   $ 122,093   $ 35,001
Rappahannock-Rapidan Community

Services Board 57,482   57,482   54,430   3,052
Public assistance and administration 926,429   1,371,429   1,228,178   143,251
Tax relief for the elderly -   - 124,851 (124,851)
Comprehensive Services Act 1,075,000   1,075,000   1,145,199   (70,199)

   Total health and welfare $ 2,216,005   $ 2,661,005   $ 2,674,751   $ (13,746)

Education:
Community college $ 5,149   $ 5,149   $ 5,149   $ -
Appropriation to public school system 9,089,098   9,099,620   8,751,558   348,062

   Total education $ 9,094,247   $ 9,104,769   $ 8,756,707   $ 348,062

Parks, recreation and cultural:
Park authority and others $ 23,500   $ 36,164   $ 24,665   $ 11,499

   Total parks, recreation and cultural $ 23,500   $ 36,164   $ 24,665   $ 11,499

72

COUNTY OF RAPPAHANNOCK, VIRGINIA Exhibit 8
(Page 6 of 6)

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund (Continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2016

Variance With
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Expenditures (Continued):
Community development:
Planning commission $ 77,483   $ 77,483   $ 29,115   $ 48,368
Board of zoning appeals 6,450   6,450   1,200   5,250
Soil and water conservation district 19,675   19,675   19,675   -
VPI Extension Service 125,017   125,017   95,916   29,101
Public utility services 65,000   115,000   115,277   (277)
Farmland preservation program 112,000   112,000   8,400   103,600
Water quality improvement program 10,000   10,000   -   10,000
Tourism promotion 54,500   64,500   25,733   38,767

   Total community development $ 470,125   $ 530,125   $ 295,316   $ 234,809

Capital projects:
Scrabble School project $ 12,950   $ 12,950   $ 9,277   $ 3,673
School & Facility renovation 168,000   168,000   -   168,000

   Total capital projects $ 180,950   $ 180,950   $ 9,277   $ 171,673

Debt service:
Principal $ -   $ -   $ 445,000   $ (445,000)
Interest and fiscal charges -   -   154,844   (154,844)

   Total debt service $ -   $ -   $ 599,844   $ (599,844)

   Total expenditures $ 19,245,645   $ 19,856,470   $ 18,652,777   $ 1,203,693

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under)
expenditures $ (485,362)   $ (1,175,187)   $ 1,074,613   $ 2,249,800

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in $ 300,000   $ 300,000 $ 11,585   $ (288,415)
Transfers out (130,456)   (130,456)   (137,144)   (6,688)

Total other financing sources (uses) $ 169,544   $ 169,544   $ (125,559)   $ (295,103)

   Net change in fund balance $ (315,818)   $ (1,005,643)   $ 949,054   $ 1,954,697

Fund balance, beginning of year 315,818   1,005,643   2,339,949   1,334,306

Fund balance, end of year $ - $ - $ 3,289,003   $ 3,289,003

The budgetary data presented above is on the modified accrual basis of accounting which is in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles.

73

COUNTY OF RAPPAHANNOCK, VIRGINIA Exhibit 9

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
Library Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2016

Variance With
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Fines and forfeitures $ 1,000   $ 1,000   $ 1,315   $ 315
Use of money and property 45,754   45,754   11,486   (34,268)
Charges for services 2,100   2,100   1,331   (769)
Miscellaneous 2,000   2,000   5,861   3,861
Intergovernmental:
   Revenue from the Commonwealth 38,631   38,631   38,676   45

   Total revenues $ 89,485   $ 89,485   $ 58,669   $ (30,816)

Expenditures:
Parks, Recreation and Cultural:
 Library administration $ 226,629   $ 226,629   $ 240,354   $ (13,725)

   Total expenditures $ 226,629   $ 226,629   $ 240,354   $ (13,725)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under)
expenditures $ (137,144)   $ (137,144)   $ (181,685)   $ (44,541)

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in $ 137,144 $ 137,144 $ 137,144   $ -

   Net change in fund balance $ -   $ -   $ (44,541)   $ (44,541)

Fund balance, beginning of year -   -   648,571   648,571

Fund balance, end of year $ - $ - $ 604,030   $ 604,030

The budgetary data presented above is on the modified accrual basis of accounting which is in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles.

74

COUNTY OF RAPPAHANNOCK, VIRGINIA Exhibit 10

Schedule of Components of and Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios